REPORT
ON THE
RATE SETTING AUDIT

STEPHANIE’S ICF/DD-N
SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA
NATIONAL PROVIDER IDENTIFIER: 1053536011

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2010

Audits Section—Richmond
Financial Audits Branch
Audits and Investigations
Department of Health Care Services

Section Chief: Louise Wong
Audit Supervisor: Marisa Ho
Auditor: Eileen Kuang



DHC S State of California—Health and Human Services Agency

gg Department of Health Care Services

TOBY DOUGLAS EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
DIRECTOR GOVERNOR

January 23, 2012

Don Veridiano, Owner
Stephanie’s ICF/DD-N
776 Del Monte Avenue
South San Francisco, CA 94080

STEPHANIE’'S ICF/DD-N
NATIONAL PROVIDER IDENTIFIER (NPI) 1053536011
FISCAL PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

We have examined the facility's financial records/Medi-Cal Cost Report for the
above-referenced fiscal period. Our examination was made under the authority of
Section 14170 of the Welfare and Institutions Code and, accordingly, included such
tests of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered
necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the data presented in the accompanying audit report schedules
represent a proper determination of the allowable costs and patient days for the above
fiscal period in accordance with Medi-Cal reimbursement principles. The results of our
examination are as follows:

COST AND COST PER DAY COST COST PER DAY
Reported Cost/Cost Per Day $ 368,675 $ 226.88
Net Audit Adjustment (35,877) (48.05)
Audited Cost/Cost Per Day $ 332,798 $ 178.83

This audit report includes the:

1. Audit Report Schedules 1 and 2

2. Audit Adjustments Schedule

Future Medi-Cal long-term care prospective rates may be affected by this examination.

The extent to which the rates change will be determined by the Department's Medi-Cal
Benefits, Waiver Analysis and Rates Division.

850 Marina Bay Parkway, Building P, 2" Floor, MS 2104, Richmond, CA 94804-6403
Telephone: (510) 620-3100 FAX: (510) 620-3111
Internet Address: www.dhcs.ca.gov



Don Veridiano
Page 2

Notwithstanding this audit report, overpayments to the provider are subject to recovery
pursuant to Section 51458.1, Article 6 of Division 3, Title 22, California Code of
Regulations.

If you disagree with the decision of the Department, you may appeal by writing to:

John Melton, Chief

Department of Health Care Services

Office of Administrative Hearings and Appeals
1029 J Street, Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 322-5603

The written notice of disagreement must be received by the Department within 60
calendar days from the day you receive this letter. A copy of this notice should be sent
to:

United States Postal Service (USPS) Courier (UPS, FedEXx, etc.)
Assistant Chief Counsel Assistant Chief Counsel
Department of Health Care Services Department of Health Care Services
Office of Legal Services Office of Legal Services

MS 0010 MS 0010

PO Box 997413 1501 Capitol Avenue, Suite 71.5001
Sacramento, CA 95899 Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 440-7700

The procedures that govern an appeal are contained in Welfare and Institutions Code,
Section 14171, and California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 51016, et seq.

If you have questions regarding this report, you may call the Audits Section—Richmond
at (510) 620-3100.

Original Signed by
Louise Wong, Chief
Audits Section—Richmond

Financial Audits Branch

Certified



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS

AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

Provider:
STEPHANIE'S ICF/DD-N

Provider NPI:
1053536011

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS
AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

1. Medi-Cal Client Days (Adj 7)

2. Medi-Cal Managed Care Days (Adj 8)

3.  Other Client Days (Adj )

4. Total Client Days (Adj 8)

5.  Total Client Care Expenses (From Sch. 2)

6. AVERAGE CLIENT COST PER DAY (Line 4/ Line 3)
SHARE OF COST

1. Share of Cost Audit Adjustment (Adj )
OVERPAYMENTS

1. Duplicate Payments (Adj )

2. Credit Balances (Adj )
3. Total Overpayments

DDN SCHEDULE 1

Fiscal Period:

JANUARY 1, 2010 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2010

“

AS AS
REPORTED AUDITED

0 195
1,625 1,666
0
1,625 1,861
368,675 $ 332,798
226.88 $ 178.83
NA $ 0
$ 0
$ 0
0% 0




STATE OF CALIFORNIA DDN SCHEDULE 2
SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider: Fiscal Period:
STEPHANIE'S ICF/DD-N JANUARY 1, 2010 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2010

Provider NPI:
1053536011
AS AUDIT AS
Line DESCRIPTION ADJ REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
No. NO. Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3
EXPENSES: CLIENT SERVICES
Basic Facility Cost - Property Expenses
045 |Depreciation and Amortization 3 4,674 (714) 3,960
050 |Leases and Rentals 0
055 |Real Property Taxes 5,403 0 5,403
060 |Personal Property Taxes 0
065 |Mortgage Interest 3 35,366 (24,285) 11,081
070 |Property Insurance 3,642 0 3,642
075 |TOTAL PROPERTY EXPENSES (Lines 045 through 070) 49,085 (24,999) 24,086
Basic Facility Cost - General Home Expenses
080 |Home Operations and Maintenance 6,170 0 6,170
085 [Utilities 8,028 0 8,028
090 |Client Transportation (excluding Adult Day Services) 1,2 5,659 (4,210) 1,449
095 [Dietary 3,205 0 3,205
100 [Personal Care and Laundry 2,475 0 2,475
105 [TOTAL GENERAL HOME EXPENSES (Lines 080 through 100) 25,538 (4,210) 21,328
110 |TOTAL BASIC FACILITY COST (Lines 075 plus 105) 74,623 (29,209) 45,414
EXPENSES: DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS

115 |QMRP Salaries 17,000 0 17,000
120 [QMRP Fringe Benefits 6 2,912 (271) 2,641
125 [Lead Salaries 0
130 |Lead Fringe Benefits 0
135 [Aides Salaries 5 117,316 (5,919) 111,397
140 [Aides Fringe Benefits 6 20,093 (2,842) 17,251
145 |Other Salaries 0
150 |Other Fringe Benefits 0
155 |TOTAL DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS (Lines 115 through 150) 157,320 (9,032) 148,288

Page 1 of 2




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider:
STEPHANIE'S ICF/DD-N

DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 2

Fiscal Period:

JANUARY 1, 2010 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2010

Provider NPI:
1053536011
AS AUDIT AS
Line DESCRIPTION ADJ REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
No. NO. Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3
EXPENSES: CONSULTANT COSTS
160 [Dietician Consultant 1,530 0% 1,530
165 |Speech Pathology Consultant 0
170 [Physical Therapy Consultant 780 0 780
175 |Occupational Therapy Consultant 0
180 [Pharmacist Consultant 0
185 [Nurse Consultant 87,743 0 87,743
190 [Psychologist Consultant 1,360 0 1,360
195 |Physician Consultant 0
200 [Recreational Consultant 1,250 0 1,250
205 [Social Service Consultant 0
210 |Other Consultant 0
215 |TOTAL CONSULTANT COST (Lines 160 through 210) 92,663 0($ 92,663
EXPENSES: ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS
220 |Administrative Salaries ** 19,465 0% 19,465
225 |Administrative Fringe Benefits 6 543 3,113 3,656
226 |Quality Assurance Fees (excluding Adult Day Services) 14,965 0 14,965
230 |Other General and Administrative*** (excluding Adult Day Services) 4 9,098 (750) 8,348
235 |[TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE COST (Lines 220 through 230) 44,070 2,363 |$ 46,433
TOTAL COSTS RELATED TO CLIENT CARE
(Lines 110, 155, 215 and 235) 368,675 (35,878)($ 332,798
(To Sch. 1) (To Sch. 1)
NON-CLIENT CARE EXPENSES

240 |Non-Program Services $ 0
241 |Adult Day Services and Related Transportation 0
245 |TOTAL FACILITY EXPENSES

(Lines 110, 155, 215, 235, 240 and 241) 368,675 (35,877)($ 332,798

Page 2 of 2

*k

List only direct administrative salaries incurred at the facility level
List allocated administrative costs on Line 230




1 abey

sjuawisnlpe juanbasgns o1/o1d WoJj pfemio) paliied aouereg,

¥0EZ pue 00EZ SUOIIBS ‘T-GT 'dnd SND
'splodal s,Japinoid
ay) yum aaJbe o} suyauaq abully pauodal ayl 1snipe o1

959'¢c €IT'e £vS snjeuag abull4 sAlreNSIUILPY € sze 14 ¥ sze v
162'LT (zv8'2) €60'0Z snjeuag ssply € orT 14 4 orT T
r9'2$ (t22%) Z16'2$ snjeuag abul4 dHND € 0zt 14 4 0zt T 9
¥0€Z pue 0OEZ SUoNI8S ‘T-ST "dnd SIND
‘SpJodal
s,Japinoid ay) yum aaibe 0} saurefes saply paliodal ayl isnlpe o]
16€'TTT$  (676'GH) 9TE'LTT$ saliefes saply € GET 14 ¥ GeT 1% g
€0TZ PuUe £Z0TZ SUondas ‘T-GT "dnd SO
‘'Swia)l parejal afed juaieduou oy sas) diysiaguiaw ajeulwie O
8ve's$ (0s2$) 860'6$ SARASIUILPY pUe [RIBUSD IBYIO € o€z 4 ¥ 0€e v ¥
G00T pue ‘€0z ‘20Z ‘0T"#0T Suondas ‘I-GT "dnd SO
YET'ETY 4D v
"vgg/vd43d 01 108lgns
S19SSe 10} asuadxa 1SaJajul pue uolreldaldap ajgqemojfeuou areulwg 01
T80'TT (s82'v2) 99g'Ge 1sau91u| 8bebLon € 590 14 ¥ 590 ¥
096'€$ (r1L$) ¥/9'v$ uolreziuowy pue uoielosidag € Sv0 14 ¥ S¥0 ¥ €
70€Z pue ‘00€Z ‘€Z0TZ SUoNIas ‘TI-ST "dnd SO
‘parejal ared juaired 10U are Jeyl sasuadxa oine ajeulwi O
6vv'T$ (G82'T$) veT'es uoireriodsurel] uald € 060 14 ¥ 060 ¥ 4
70€Z pue ‘00€Z ‘€Z0TZ SUoNIas ‘TI-ST "dnd SO
"palejal ared juaired J0u are Jey] sasuadxa adurINSUl OJNe reuIwWI@ 0]
x VET'ES (Gz1'es) 659'G$ uoireriodsurel] uald € 060 14 ¥ 060 ¥ T
S1S0D d31d0d3d Ol SININLISNcav
paisnipy (aseatoaq) pauoday wucwEuw:.—U< 1upny jo :o:m:m_axm_ ‘0D aur 'yos ‘0D aul nquyx3 ‘ON
sy asealou| sy 1o abed pv
9/0€ SHA
1oday upny 1oday 1s0D
Sa0UaI9jey Hoday
8 TT09ESESOT 0T0Z ‘T€ ¥39INTD3A HONOYHL 0T0Z ‘T AYVYNNVC N-dd/d401 S3INVHJ3ALS
sjuawisnlpy IdN Japinolid poliad [eosiH auweN Japlaolid

S99IAISS aJ4eD yljeaH Jo 1uawiredag

eluloilen Jo arels




Z obed

198'T 9e¢ G29'T

¥0EZ pue G0Zg SUoidaS ‘T-GT 'qnd SND
0G'ETY pue Q¢ €Ty Jd40 ¢v
"SpJ02al snsuad juaired s, Japiroid syl yum

9alibe 01 sAep jualD [e101 pue skep are) pabeuen [eD-Ipa\ isnlpe o1

skeq U810 [e10L 4 14 T 14 € €
999'T 1N% G29'1T skeq areD pabeue [eD-1psiN 4 4 T 4 € 4 8
TPSTSG Uonoses ‘gz apiL ‘40D
801¢ PUe ‘y0ig ‘YOEZ ‘00 SUOIIAS ‘T-GT 'qnd SND
6ET'EEY PUR ‘Y9'ETY ‘09°ETY ‘€S ETY ‘0S'ETY ‘Y2 €TV ‘'02' €Ty ¥4D 2
TTOZ ‘T€ 48q0100 :8req Hoday
TTOZ ‘0€ 4290120 ybnouy) 0TOZ ‘T Arenuer :pouad luswhed
0T0Z ‘TE Jaqwiadaq ybnoiyl 0T0zZ ‘T Arenuer :poLiad 92IAIRS
‘ereq uswied Areipawliaiu| [eosiH
Buimojjo} ay1 uo paseq sAep ual|D [eD-1palN pauiodal isnlpe o]
G6T G6T 0 skeq@ U810 [eD-1PBIN 4 T T T € 4 L
SAVYA LN3ILVd d314d0d3d Ol SININLSNravy
paisnipy (esealoaq) paloday sjuawisnlpy 1upny Jo uoneue|dx3 ‘10D aur ‘yos ‘10D aur nqIYXx3 "'ON
sy asealou| sy 1o abed ov
9/.0€ SHA
1oday upny 1oday 1s0D
saoualajey Lodeay
8 TTO9ESESOT 0T0Z ‘TE€ ¥39WIDIA HONOYHL 0T0Z ‘T AYVNNVCL N-dd/421 S3IINVHJA1S
siuawisnipy IdN J9pInoid poliad [easid

aweN Japlnoud

S99IAISS aJ4eD yljeaH Jo 1uawiredag

eluloilen Jo arels




